
IN THE CIRCUIR COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS
DTVISION

BETTYE DUNN WRIGHT PETITIONER

crY-2012-

ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION RESPONDENT

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW O['STATE AGENCY
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Comes now the Petitioner, Bettye Dunn Wright, by and through her attomeys, McKissic

& Associates, PLLC, and for her Petition states as follows:

1 . This is an appeal of a fina1 action by a state agency, the Arkansas State Board of

Education pursuant to the Arkansas Administrative Procedures Act codified at Ark. Code Am. $

25-15-201 et. seq. This Court has jurisdiction and venue properly lies in this Court pursuant to

Ark. Code Ann. S 25-15-212.

2. The Petitioner, Bettye Dunn Wright, was the Superintendent of the Dollarway School

District for the 2011-2012 school year.

3. The Respondent, Arkansas State Board of Education, hereinafter, State Board, is a

state board established under Ark. Code Ann. $ 6-11-101 et. seq. and has its principal ofEce and

place ofbusiness Arkansas ofthe Board is the Executive Director thereof under Ark. R. Civ.P.

4(d)(7).
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4. The on May 17 ,2012, State Board mailed a Probationary Letter - Year Two of

Probation notice to the Dollarway School District. The letter confirmed that the Dollarway

School District was determined to have violated accreditation standards for the 2011-12 school

year and outlining possible actions that the State Board would take at a meeting to be held on

June 11, 2012. See attached exhibit 1.

5. On June 17,2012 the State Board held a hearing after which, on June i2, 2012, it

entered Findings ofFact, Conclusions of Law, and Order finding that for the 2011-2012 school

year the Dollarway School District violated the standards for accreditation by Dollarway High

School experiorcing transcript irregularities. Letter was delivered to Petitioner on June 12,2012.

See attached exhibit 2.

6. That pursuant to the State Board's Findings ofFact, Conclusions of Law, and Order

and the school board was reconstituted by removing all ofthe board members and Petitioner was

terminated.

7. Petitioner requests judicial review ofa final decision ofthe Arkansas Department of

Educationentitled Findings ofFact, Conclusions oflaw and Order, a copy ofwhich is attached

hereto as Exhibit 1. Said Order was delivered to Petitioner on June 12,2012.

8. Issues for review include:

Whether the

finding and conclusion of law that the Dollarway School District violated

accreditation standards for the 2011-2012 school year supported by the facts

and laws.

b.

constitutional rights ofthe Petitioner were violated.

Whether the



Whether the State

Bomd decision was in violation of the constitution or relevant statutory

provisions.

Whether the State

Board decision was in excess of its statutory authority.

Whether the State

Board decision was supported by substantial evidence.

Whether the

action taken by the State Board was consistent with punishment imposed for

like similar conduct.

Any other error

which may be revealed in the record.

9. Based upon the foregoing, a judicial review ofthe record should result in an Order

rananding this case for further consistent proceedings to address the above issue and reversing

the State Board's decision.

THEREFORE, Petitioner, Betty Dunn Wriglrt, respectfirlly requests an Order of Judicial

review remanding, modiffing, and/or reversing the Arkansas State Board of Education's

Findings ofFact, Conclusions oflaw and Order; her costs and attorney's fees expended herein;

and all other proper relief,

Respectfu lly submitted,
BETTYE DUNN WRIGHT

d.

e.

B. HARRTS (ABN 2009147)



McKISSIC & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
I 16 West Sixth Avenue
P.O. Box 9587
Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71611
(870)372-t414
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PROBATIONARYLETTER

May 17,2012

Dr. Bettye Dunn-Wright, Superintendent
Dollarway School District
4900 Dollarway Road
Pine Blufl AR 71602

-YEARTWO OF PROBATION
Dr. Tom W. Kimbrell
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State Board
of Education

Dr. Ben Mays
Clinlon
Chair

Jim Cooper
Melboume
Mce Chair

Joe Black
Newpo{t

Brenda Gullett
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Sam Ledbetter
Ultle Rock

Alice. Mahony
El Dorado
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Mircya Reith
Fayefteville

Vlckl Saviers
Ut e Roek

Re: Second Year of Probationary Status
(VTA CERTIFIED AI\D REGIJLAR MAIL)

Dr. Dum-Wright:

on May 1, 2012, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. $ 6-15-203, the Arkansas Deparhrrent of

eaucation lanf; notified you of the following schooUschool district failing to meet

Standmds for Accreditation for the 2}ll-12 school year (On-Site Review findings of

transcript irregularities resulting in a violation of Rule 14, Standard D( ofthe Rules

GorerrLing Stinaards for Accreditation ofArkansas Public Schools and School

Districts).

Dollarway Iligh School

Pursuant to Ark. code Am. $ 6-15-203, your school disnict had the right to appeal the

ADE's deterrnination to the Arkansas State Board of Education (state Board). The

appeal was required to be filed by May 15,2012' Your district did not appeal the

A-DE's determination.

On Monday, June 1,1,2012, tJrre State Bcard may conf'rm 
"he 

'a'ccreditation Status cf
,q*ansas puutic schools and school Districts for be 2011-12 school year. ln so

doing,theStateBoardmayalsoconfirmtheADE'sdeterminationoftheabove-
referlnced standards violations. This school./school district was also ciassified as

Accredited-Probationary for the 20 I 0- I 1 school year. As a result the following

schooyschooldistrictmaybeclassifiedasAccredited.Probationaryforasecond
consecutive yeat:

DollarwaY High School

The purpose ofthis letter is to provide you with notice, punuant to Ark' Code Ann' $$

6_15'_202_207 , thatthe State Boar6 is required to take action. Ark. code Ann. $ 6- 1 5-

207(b) provides that the State Board shall take at least one ofthe following actions
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listed in Ark. Code Ann. $ 6-15-207(c) to address any school or school district which has

failed to meet all standards for accreditation for two (2) consecutive school years, including

the year the probationary status is declared:

(l ) Require a school district to reorganize or reassign the adminishative, instructional, or

. support staff of a public school;

(2) Require a school or school district to institute and firlly implement a curriculum that is' ' 
basid on state academic content and achievement standards, including providing

appropriate professional development at the cost ofthe school district;

(3) Remove a particular school from the jurisdiction of a school district and establish
' ' 

altemative public govemance and supervision ofthe school or schools;

(4) Require a school district to close down or dissolve a particular school or schools

within a school district;

(5) Arcnex a school disirict or disfoicts or parts theleof with another receiving schooi

dishict or districts pursuant to the authority ofArk. code Ann. $ 6-13-1401 et seq.

(6) Consolidate a school district or districts or parts thereofwith another school district or

districts or parts thereofto form a resulting dishict pursuant to the authority of Ark.

Code Am. $ 6-13-1401 et seq.

(7) Reconstitute tle leadership ofa school district by removing permanently or

suspendingonatemporarybasisthesuperintendentofthesohooldistrictorany
parii.riur f,oa.d -embers-ofa schooi district. The State Boarci shaii irave the

authority to appoint an aclministrator or to call for the election ofnew school board

members to administer the affairs and provide govemance of the school district, or

both; and

(8)TakeanyotherappropriateactionallowedbylawwlrichisdeterminedbytheState' - 
Board to a-ssist ald ad-&ess a school or school district fail,Ie to meet the standards for

accreditation.

The Siate Board will take ttris matter into consideration dwing its scheduled meeting

Moldnv. June 11. 2012 iq the A-uditoriuu of the 4rB4}qas Departmept.qf Educafipn-

ffite Capitot It[all, Little Rock Agransas. {t 9:0!
State Board at that time' The State Board

ilearing will be conducted pursuant to the legal authority and jurisdiction vested in the State

Board"by Ark. Code Arn. 
^g 

e-tS-ZOt et seq. and the Arkansas Department of Edycalion

Rules Governing Standards for Accreditation of Arkansas Public Schools and school

Districts. Pleas; be aware that the State Board mav choose to take anY of the above

ffiteCapitotIt[all, Irittle Rock Arkansas. at 9:00

actions durine its Jutre 11. 2012 meetine.
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Dx. Bettye Dunn-Wright, Dollarway School District
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You and any other representatives of the Dollarway School Dishict who can address
questions from the State Board conceming this matter should plan to be in attendance during
the meeting. Should you wish to submit any comments in writing, you may do so by
submitting those documents to my office by noon on [t4ay=${_2012.
Please also be advised that pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. $ 6-15-208, your school district must
publish the probationary status determination and findings ofthe State Board to the public
and the oarents or caresiver ofeach student enrolled in the school or schooldistrict
determiffi accreditation. Ec+ub!&-pgtice must be

in an understandable and uniform format. The public notice must also be publishecldi-
district's

a

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact me at 501-683-4380 should you

have any questions or require additional information.

Tom W. Kimbrell, Ed.D, Conrnissioner of Education
Mr. Jobn Hoy, Assistant Commissioner, Division of Academic Accormtability
Mr. Jeremy C. Lasiter, General Counsel

Ms. Phyllis Stewart, State Board Liaison
Mr. Joe Bla*s, Dollarway School Board
Mr. Eftem Ellio[ Dollarway School Board

Ms. Cathy Hun! Dollarway School Board
Mr. Robert Morehead, Dollarway School Board
Mr. George Stepps, Dollarway School Board
l\&. Geoe Stewart, Dollarway School Board
Mr. Marvin Ray Walker, Dollarway School Board



BEFOR.E THE ARTAITSAS STATE BOARI} OFEDUCATION
IN TEE MATTER OF THE DOLLARWAY SCE(X)L DISTRIC:I

On June 11, 2012, at a meeting ofthe Arkmsas State Board ofEducation (State Board) in
Little Roch Pulaski County, Arkansas, the State Board conduoted a Standards for Acoeditatiou
hearing concerning the Dollarway School Disfict. The State Board hereby issues the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order:

FII\DINGS OX'FACT

1. Pursuant to tle authority granted to it by the Arkansas Gqreral Assembly in Art. Code

Ann. $ 6-15-201 et seq., the State Board adopted the Arkansas Doparbnemt ofEducation Rules

Goveming Standarcls for Accreditation of Arkansas Public Schools and school Districts
('Standards for Accreditatiou'). (Exhibit 1).

2. For the 2010-201 I school year, the Dollarway School Dstrict @ollarway High School)

violated the following Standard(s) for Accreditation:

The Dollarway High School assigned m individual to leach business and marteting

courses without the appropriate license. The individual did not meet the requirements for
toaching outside of a licensed content area. This was in violation of the Ar*ansas Standards for
Accreditation, Section 15.03.

3. Pursuant to Ark. Code A:rn $ 6-15-203, the Arka$as Departrnent ofEducation (ADE)

notified the Dollarway School Distict of this violation byMay 15,2011.' @xhibit 2). The

Dollarway School District did not appeal the fnding of the ADE under Ark. Code Am. $ 6- I 5-

203. on June 13, 2011, the State Board ap'proved the accreditation status ofpublic schools and

school dishicts, which made the above-referenccd 2010-2011 stmdards for Accreditation

violation fina1 and binding on the Dollarway Sohool Dstrict. (Exhibit 3).

4. For the 2011-2012 school year, tho Dollarway School District (Dollarway High School)

violated the following Sturdard(s) for Accreditation:

The Dollarway High School experie,nced haoscript irregularities, including: (a) one

stud€nt graduating ftom higb school without sufficient credits for graduatiory and (b) credits

were given for the sallte coufEes. This was in violation of the Arkausas standards for

Accreditation, section 14.01. This violatiou was discovered on February 9, 2012 duriug an on-

site review conduoted by ttre ADE Standards Assuraoce Unit. (Exhibit 4).

I The version of Adc Code Ann $ Gl5-203 lhat was in effect in May 2011requiredthe ADE to notif a school

district ofits anmrat accrpditation status by Ivlay 15. A school alistrict then bad the right to appcal such notification

by May 30. All such appcals m[st have beeo heud by thc Stste Boald by August 15 ofthe samecalendu year.
.Ii,oscirovi"ions were anren6ed by Act 9t9 of2o11 (gg l2-13). The cuneut version ofA*. Code Arr,. g 6-15-203

b€cane effcctiYe on luly 27 , 20ll -

D *1",' b; f J--



5. Pursuant to Ark. Code Am. $ G15-203, the ADE notified the Dollarway School Distict
of this violation by May l, 2012. (Exhibit 5). Under Ark. Code Arm. $ 615-203, the Dollarway
Sohool Dishict had the right to appeal that finding to the State Board ofEducation by May 15,

2012. Howevet the Dollarway School District did not appeal the finding ofthe ADB. Instead
the Dollarway School District aclmowledged the violation. (Exhibit 6).

6 . OnMay 17 , 2012, the ADE notified Dr. Bettye Dunn-Wrigbt, Superintenderlt of the
Dollarway School District, tlat due to the Dollarway School Distict's failure to meet standards

for accreditation for two consecutive years, the State Board would be required to lake at loast one

of the following actions set for& in Art. Code Am. S 6-15'207 @xhibit 7):

a- Require a school disbict to reorganizo or reassign the administrative,
instructional, or support staff of a public school;

b. Require a schooi or sohool district to instiote and fully implernent a curriculum
that is based on state academic content and achievement standards, including providing
appropriate professional development at the cost ofthe school district

c. Remove a particular school from the jurisdiotion ofa school district and establish

altemative publio govemance and supervision ofthe sehool or schools;

d. Require a school distiot to close down or dissolve a particular school or schools

within a school district;

e. Annex a school district or districts or parts thereofwith another reoeiving school

district or districts pursuant to the authority ofArk. C.ode Ann. $ 6-13-1401 et seq.;

f. Consolidate a school dishict or districts or parts thereofwith auother sohool

district or disticts or parts thereofto form a resulting distict pursuant to the authority ofArk.
Code Ann. $ 6-13-1tt01 et seq;

g. Reconstitute the leadership ofa school dishiot by removing permanently or

suspending on a temporary basis the superintr,ndent ofttre school district or any particular board

mernbers ofa school district. The state board shall have the authority to aprpoint cr administrator

or to call for the election ofnew school board members to administer the affairs and provide

govemance ofthe school district, or both; and

h. Take any other appropriate action allowed by law which is detamined by tho

state board to assist and ad&ess a school or school district failure to meet the standards for
accreditation.

7. Also on May 17,20l2,the ADE notified Dr. Wright that because the Dollarway School

District did not appeal the May l, 2012 probationary finding by the ADE, the State Board's
consideration of the probationary statos of the Dollarway School District, and what actions might

be taken by the State Board uDder A*. Code Ann. $ 6-15-207, would take place on June 11,

2072.ld.



8. on June I l, 2012, the state Board approved the acseditation status ofpublic schools and
school districts, which made the above-refereoced 2011-2012 Standards for Accreditation
violatioo final and binding on the Dollarway school Disfict. @xhibit s - As substitutod in the
record on June 11 ,2012).

9. For eight (8) ofthe last ten (10) school years, the Dollarway School District had at least
one ofits schools on probation. During that timefrarne, the following schools in the Dollarway
School District experienced at least one year ofprobation: Dollarway Junior High
SchoollDollarway Middle School (four times); Matthews Elernentary School (once); pinecrest

-- 
Ehent y-SdFoo-f(oncE| and lto-llanvay High School (six times). (Exhibit 9):

CONCLUSIONS OF'LAW

L Pursuant to Ark. Code Arm. g Gl5-202(bX1), {alll public schools and school districts
shall meet the Standards for Accreditation ofArkansas Public Sc,hools and School Districts that
shall be adopted by the state board." The Dollarway School Distict @ollarway High School)
failed to meet the Standards for Accreditation ofArkansas Public Schools and School Districts
for the 2010-2011 and,20ll-2012 school years.

2. Pursurrt to Ark. Code Ann. g 6-15-20(a), the State Board ofEducation may take any
number ofthe actions listed ir Art. Code Ann $ 6-15-207(c) to address a school or school
distict failure to meet standards for accreditation any time after a school or school district has
received notice ofbeing placed on probationary stahn pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. $$ 6-15-202
and Gl5-203.

3. Pu$uant to Ark. Code Am. $ 6-15-2070), the State Board is required to take aJ least one
ofthe actions listed in Ark. Code Ann. $ 6-15-207(c) to address any school or school disffict
which has failed to meet all standards for accreditation for two (2) consecutive school years,
including the year the probationary status is declared pursuant to Ark. Code Ann gg 6-15-202
and 6-15-203, unless the State Board, at its discretion, issues written findings supported by a
majority ofthe State Board that the school distict could not meet current Standatds for
Accreditation for the relevant time period due to imposstility caused by extemal forces beyond
the school district's contol.

4. The State Board does not find that the Dollarway School District @ollarway High
School) failed to meet Standards for Acoeditation for the relevaat time period due to
impossibility caused by extemal forces beyond the control ofthe Dollarway School District.

5. As set forth above, Ark. Code Ann- $ G15-207(c) authorizes the State Board to take at
least one ofthe following actions to address the failure of the Dollarway High School or
Dollarway School District to meet the Standards for Accreditation:

a. Requ e a school district to reorganize or reassign tlre administrative,
instructional, or sr.rprport staff of a public school;



. b. Require a school or school dishict to institute and flrlly impternent a curriculum
that is based on state acade.mic content and achieve,nreut stan<lards, inctuding providing
appropriate professional development at the cost ofthe school district;

c. Remove a particular school from Ore jurisdiction of a school dishict and establish
altemative public governance and supervision of the school or schools;

i d. Require a school district to close down or dissolve a particular school or schoolsi within a school district;
l

ffiict or dishicts or parts thereof with di'ro'tlier reneifiirg schoof- -', dishict or disticts pursuant to the authority ofArk. Code Ann. $ 6-13-1401 et seq.;

f. Consolidate a school district or disticts or parts thereofwith another school
district or districts or parts thereofto form a resulting district pursuant to the authority ofArk.
Code Ann. $ 6-13-1401 et seq;

g. Reconstitute the loadership ofa school distict by removing permanently or
suspending on a temporary basis the superint€ndent ofthe school district or any particular board
members ofa school dis&ict. The state board slull bave the authority to appoint an administrator
or to call for the election ofnew sohool board members to administer the affairs and provide
governance of the school distict, or both and

h. Take any other appropriate action allowed by law which is determined bythe
state board to assist and address a school or school district failure to meet the standards for
accreditation.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, upon consideration of the facts, documentation and oral testimony made
to it by all parties present, a majority of a quonmr present of the members of the State Boad
ORDERS as follows:

THAT the leadership of the Dollarway School Dislrict be recoNtituted through the
permanent removal of the Dolluway School District superintendent and members of the
Dollarway School District Bord of Directors;

THAT 0re Commissioner of Education is hereby given the authority to ap'poiat an
administrator ofhis choice to administer the affairs and provide govemance of t}re school
diskict;

TIIAT the State Board hereby delegates to the Commissioner ofEducation the authority
to govem the Dollarway School District; and

THAT the ADE shall report to the State Board, on a quarterly basis, the status ofthe
Dollarway School Disrict, with the first quaterly report being due in S qtember 2072 .



IT IS SO ORDERED.

SIGNED AND E,(EILTTED by the rmdersigned chairman of the Arkansas stale BoardofEducalionthis //fl aa1ofiwe,Z1l2.


